## **Cobb EMC Commercial Electric Vehicle Grant Program**

## COBB EMC GRANT REQUIREMENTS AND APPLICANT ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

- 1.0 Cobb EMC is offering multiple Level 2 and Level 3 electric vehicle charger grants to non-residential Cobb EMC members, including, but not limited to, businesses and commercial property owners, multi-family unit owners and operators, and government agencies.
- 2.0 Grants are only available to eligible non-residential Cobb EMC members.
- 3.0 The EV charger(s) under this grant application must be installed at an address with an active meter receiving Cobb EMC electric service.
- 4.0 The applicant may submit one application per member address. Any application that is incomplete, illegible, or inaccurate will be returned to the contact named in the application. Applications will be accepted until all funds allocated for the EV Grant Program are exhausted.
- 5.0 The EV charging station must have been installed and in operation on or after January 1, 2019.
- **6.0** The EV charging station must be protected with a wheel stop or a bollard.
- 7.0 The EV parking space must be reserved for EV only and must be branded with conspicuous "Electric Vehicle Parking Only" signs.
- 8.0 All installations are subject to verification by Cobb EMC prior to the distribution of the grant award. In order for Cobb EMC to verify the installation, please provide copies of the following documents:
- **8.1** All invoices for equipment and installation of EV charger(s) described in the application. The invoices must specify the purchase date and the date of installation.
- 8.2 Photographs of the installed EV charger station with Cobb EMC branding clearly visible.
- 8.3 All necessary building permits authorizing the installation and operation of installed EV charger(s).
- **9.0** Each applicant receiving a grant award agrees to place Cobb EMC branding on the EV charging station. The branding must be placed in a conspicuous location on the front of the EV charging station.
- **10.0** EV charger vendors and EV charging businesses are <u>not</u> eligible to receive a grant award under this EV Charger Grant Program.
- **11.0** EV charger(s) must be installed by a qualified and licensed contractor in accordance with all state and local codes, permitting, and inspection requirements.
- 12.0 Cobb EMC will not own or maintain any EV charger(s) receiving a grant award under this EV Grant Program. Maintenance and repair of the EV charger(s) is the responsibility of the applicant receiving the grant and/or the installer. Any applicant receiving the grant agrees to keep each EV charger in working condition for a minimum of three (3) years from the commercial operation date of the EV charger.
- **13.0** The applicant will pay for the energy used by the EV charger(s) on the applicant's electric bill. Cobb EMC will <u>not</u> pay or credit applicant for the energy used by the EV charger(s).
- 14.0 The maximum grant award is \$5,000. The minimum grant award is \$500.
  - **15.0** The grant award will be distributed via a check to the address provided in the application within 8 to 12 weeks after Cobb EMC is able to verify that the installed EV charger(s) match the description provided in this application.
- **16.0** Applicant agrees that Cobb EMC reserves the right to request additional documentation prior to distributing the grant award. Cobb EMC reserves the right to reject the grant award if this condition is not met by the applicant.
- 17.0 Cobb EMC reserves all rights to modify the requirement of the EV Grant Program, including this Grant Guidance, and any other rules or requirements associated with the EV Grant Program, or terminate the program in whole or in part at any time and for any reasons without any prior notice.
- **18.0** Applicant agrees to grant Cobb EMC rights to usage data.

